REGISTRATION OF
ASSOCIATIONS

Table of Contents

Page
Principal
Registration of Associations Act 2020
Table of ProviSions ..........c..iiuiiiriii i 561
Table of Amendments .............ouuiiriiiiniini ittt 563
Registration of Associations Act 2020 ..........c..coveiiiiiiiiiin... 565
Subsidiary
Registration of Associations (Forms and Fees) Regulations 2020
Table of ProviSiOnS ..........o.uiuiiriir it 595
Table of Amendments .............oiuiiriiiiii i 597
Registration of Associations (Forms and Fees) Regulations 2020 ..... 599

5 5 9 Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Service 0 560



Section

W=

AN W

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Registration of Associations
Act 2020

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Title

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY

Short title
Commencement
Objectives
Interpretation

PART 2 — ELIGIBILITY FOR REGISTRATION

Associations eligible for registration
Association not eligible for registration
Pecuniary gain

PART 3 — ADMINISTRATION

Registrar of Associations
Functions of Registrar
Powers of the Registrar
Register of Associations

PART 4 — REGISTRATION, RENEWAL, VARIATION AND
CANCELLATION

Requirement to register

Application for registration
Determination of application

Declining application for registration
Certificate of registration

Effect of registration

Certificate shall be displayed

Loss or destruction of certificate
Renewal of registration

Surrender of certificates

Grounds for cancellation of certificate
Procedure for cancellation

Cancellation of certificate to be complied with
Suspension of operations of association
Variation or amendment to registration

5 6 1 Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Section

27
28
29

30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40

41
42

43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50

51

52
53

Service 0

Title
PART 5 — VOLUNTARY OR COMPULSORY DISSOLUTION

Voluntary dissolution
Dissolution by Court
Power of Registrar to require transfer of activities

PART 6 — REGISTRATION OF FOREIGN ASSOCIATIONS

Registration and operation of foreign associations in the Republic
Foreign associations subject to this Act

PART 7 — RECORD KEEPING AND INSPECTION

Duty of association to keep and maintain records

Annual report

Powers of the Registrar or authorised officer to inspect

Registrar may require information and documents

On-site inspections

Registrar may request information or documents from a government agency
Appointment of authorised officers

PART 8 — INFORMATION SHARING

Disclosure of confidential information
Disclosure to foreign government agency

PART 9 — OFFENCES

Conducting activities without registration

Conducting activities of a foreign association without a valid certificate of
compliance

Providing false or misleading information

Obstruction of Registrar or authorised officer

Registered name not to be assigned or transferred

General offence

Omission to act

PART 10 — MISCELLANEOUS

Disqualification on holding executive office

Appeals

Certification under the Business Tax Act and Employment and Services Tax
Act

Protection from liability
Regulations
Transitional provisions

SCHEDULE — RULES (INSTRUMENT OR CONSTITUTION) OF THE
ASSOCIATION

562



Registration of Associations
Act 2020

TABLE OF AMENDMENTS

The Registration of Associations Act 2020 No 33 was certified and commenced 23
October 2020 (GN No 787/2020; Gaz 195/2020).

Amending Legislation Certified Date of Commencement

Revised Written Laws Act 2021 No 7 1 June 2021 1 June 2021

5 6 3 Service 0



