REGISTRATION OF ASSOCIATIONS

Table of Contents

	Page
Principal	
Registration of Associations Act 2020	
Table of Provisions	56.
Table of Amendments	563
Registration of Associations Act 2020	565
Subsidiary	
Registration of Associations (Forms and Fees) Regulations 2020	
Table of Provisions	595
Table of Amendments	597
Registration of Associations (Forms and Fees) Regulations 2020	599

559 Service 0

Service 0 560

Registration of Associations Act 2020

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section	Title	
	PART 1 — PRELIMINARY	
1	Short title	
2	Commencement	
3	Objectives	
4	Interpretation	
	PART 2 — ELIGIBILITY FOR REGISTRATION	
5	Associations eligible for registration	
6	Association not eligible for registration	
7	Pecuniary gain	
	PART 3 — ADMINISTRATION	
8	Registrar of Associations	
9	Functions of Registrar	
10	Powers of the Registrar	
11	Register of Associations	
	PART 4 — REGISTRATION, RENEWAL, VARIATION AND CANCELLATION	
12		
12 13	CANCELLATION	
	CANCELLATION Requirement to register	
13	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration	
13 14	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application	
13 14 15	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration	
13 14 15 16	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration Certificate of registration Effect of registration Certificate shall be displayed	
13 14 15 16 17	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration Certificate of registration Effect of registration Certificate shall be displayed Loss or destruction of certificate	
13 14 15 16 17	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration Certificate of registration Effect of registration Certificate shall be displayed Loss or destruction of certificate Renewal of registration	
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration Certificate of registration Effect of registration Certificate shall be displayed Loss or destruction of certificate Renewal of registration Surrender of certificates	
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration Certificate of registration Effect of registration Certificate shall be displayed Loss or destruction of certificate Renewal of registration	
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration Certificate of registration Effect of registration Certificate shall be displayed Loss or destruction of certificate Renewal of registration Surrender of certificates Grounds for cancellation of certificate Procedure for cancellation	
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration Certificate of registration Effect of registration Certificate shall be displayed Loss or destruction of certificate Renewal of registration Surrender of certificates Grounds for cancellation of certificate Procedure for cancellation Cancellation of certificate to be complied with	
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	CANCELLATION Requirement to register Application for registration Determination of application Declining application for registration Certificate of registration Effect of registration Certificate shall be displayed Loss or destruction of certificate Renewal of registration Surrender of certificates Grounds for cancellation of certificate Procedure for cancellation	

561 Service 0

Section	Title			
	PART 5 — VOLUNTARY OR COMPULSORY DISSOLUTION			
27	Voluntary dissolution			
28	Dissolution by Court			
29	Power of Registrar to require transfer of activities			
	PART 6 — REGISTRATION OF FOREIGN ASSOCIATIONS			
30	Registration and operation of foreign associations in the Republic			
31	Foreign associations subject to this Act			
	PART 7 — RECORD KEEPING AND INSPECTION			
32	Duty of association to keep and maintain records			
33	Annual report			
34	Powers of the Registrar or authorised officer to inspect			
35	Registrar may require information and documents			
36	On-site inspections			
37	Registrar may request information or documents from a government agency			
38	Appointment of authorised officers			
PART 8 — INFORMATION SHARING				
39	Disclosure of confidential information			
40	Disclosure to foreign government agency			
PART 9 — OFFENCES				
41	Conducting activities without registration			
42	Conducting activities of a foreign association without a valid certificate of compliance			
43	Providing false or misleading information			
44	Obstruction of Registrar or authorised officer			
45	Registered name not to be assigned or transferred			
46	General offence			
47	Omission to act			
	PART 10 — MISCELLANEOUS			
48	Disqualification on holding executive office			
49	Appeals			
50	Certification under the Business Tax Act and Employment and Services Tax Act			
51	Protection from liability			
52	Regulations			
53	Transitional provisions			
	SCHEDULE — RULES (INSTRUMENT OR CONSTITUTION) OF THE ASSOCIATION			

Service 0 562

Registration of Associations Act 2020

TABLE OF AMENDMENTS

The Registration of Associations Act 2020 No 33 was certified and commenced 23 October 2020 (GN No 787/2020; Gaz 195/2020).

Amending Legislation	Certified	Date of Commencement
Revised Written Laws Act 2021 No 7	1 June 2021	1 June 2021

563 Service 0